(
DR. Buu NYGREN rresivent
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presioent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgagdi Nitsahakees

November 8, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO : Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

7

FROM : i
Cordell Shortey,€ontracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Coyote Canyon Chapter, Mexican Springs Chapter, Naschitti
Chapter, Twin Lakes (Bahastl'a'a') Chapter, and Tohatchi Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to
SUBJECT . Delegate Notah Region

L. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Coyote Canyon Chapter, Mexican Springs 5
Chapter, Naschitti Chapter, Tohatchi Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Bahastl'a'a’ Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY-53-23; CAP-20-23 §  8,802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

L. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115357 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115367
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Award Increase $2,933,682.30 $4,558,189.73 to $7,491,872.03
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

r—  Contract / Agreement - Date executec

= NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-53-23

il Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Nathan Notah
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Nathan Notah totals $7,491,872.03. Information on Section . of

Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council
Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
\'tpcfapy: Contract files
& Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
\C.' Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN

August 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJ]Y-53-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iydti” Conmittee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CAP-
20-23, The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delated Region Project Plan for Honorable Nathan Notah'’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl'a’a’), To include Additional
Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-53-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Notah’s Delegate Region in the amount of $2,933,682.30.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, [
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding,.

Now let’s get to work!

Post Office Box 7440 e Window Rock, Arizona 86515 @ Phone: (928) 871-7000 ¢ Fax: (928) 871-4025



CJY-53-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CAP-20-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE NATHAN NOTAH’S DELEGATE
REGION (CHAPTERS: COYOTE CANYON, MEXICAN SPRINGS, NASCHITTI,
TOHATCHI, BAHASTL'A’A’), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS
DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (a) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-20-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Nathan
Notah’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Coyote. Canyon, Mexican
Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl’a’a’) be approved by a
Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING £1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E9l11, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND

Page 1 of 5



CJY-53-23

PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Page 2 of 5



CJY-53-23

5. EBach Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its  Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-20-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE NATHAN NOTAH'’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COYOTE CANYON, MEXICAN SPRINGS,
NASCHITTI, TOHATCHI, BAHASTL'A'A’), was signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023.

CAP-20-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

All additional projects 1listed in the Hon. Nathan Notah’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Nathan Notah’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Nathan Notah’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Nathan
Notah’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Coyote Canyon, Mexican
Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl’a’a’) as set forth in
Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP-20-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE NATHAN
NOTAH'’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COYOTE CANYON, MEXICAN SPRINGS,
NASCHITTI, TOHATCHI, BAHASTL'’A’A’), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS
FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

A,

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Nathan Notah’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi,
Bahastl’a’a’) set forth in Exhibit A.

Page 3 of 5



CJY-53-23

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21. ‘

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resoclved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. '§ 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of July 2023.

==

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25th Navajo Nation Council

7 /27/z3

"DATE

Page 4 of 5



Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Rickie Nez

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to

2 N.N.C. § 1005, (C) {10), on this
day oi// , 2023,

’Buu Nygren, _Prestdent
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(1il), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CJY-53-23



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELeGATE: Hon. Nathan Notah

CHAPTERS: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl'a'a’

FRF

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| ... | DOJREVIEW # AMOUNT
CAPLZ023 on May5, 2025 455818873
S | Tt R oo |2 | 1$20000.00]
Doveopment | | one dentified ) exican Serngs Lnapter Cemetery pevelopmert | &1 HKO477 1 100,000.00
Bg,\.lsgm r?qfei?mmunity None Identified I\Rﬂeer):i)cvaar;ig?l;i’r;gjsegthapter Home Bgl\ig%f;;feg?mmunity 2.18 HK0486 $ 200,000.00
gi;/\ilséil%r; ;feg?mmunity None Identified l\PAr?))j(ie(i:atm Springs Chapter House-Wiring gg’\iseiﬁ)g;’;ﬁ:’mmun“y 2.18 HK0487 $ 425 468.00
Dovapmon " | None Identifed | Mexican Springs Chapter Bathroom |52t 114 [HK0488 15 285,000.00
Bg\ilseig; I<T:'1fei;)mmunity *Naschitti Chapter r';l?osjgt;itti Chapter New Warehouse gg"i/j%’;;feﬁfmm”"“y 1.14 HK0418-2 $613.719.30
gg,\ilsei%; ;feg?mmunity None ldentified ';cr):jztccihi Chapter Powerline Extension Bz’\ilseig;;ﬁ:’mm”"“y 2.18 HK0445-2 $ 105.320.00
B e | s o [Sner ™" 222|945 [ 150,000
Biev\ilseigp]) r?]fecn::ammunity None Identified X\évcij?ﬁt?‘l;e;rgjgac?ter Bathroom Bg’ﬁﬁ,’;;ﬁf"’m""“y 1.14 HK0457 $ 200.000.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 6,657,697.03

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Nathan Notah

CHAPTERS: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl'a'a’

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CAT';Z';RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 6.657.697.03

Division of Community | None Identified | Mexican Springs Chapter Division of Community | 5 15 HK0413-2

Development Three-Complete Homes Project Development $ 750,000.00

Division of Community | None Identified | Tohatchi Chapter Community Division of Community | g 1 HK0551

Development Cemetery Expansion Project Development $84,175.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 1.310.467.97

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8.802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0488

Date & Time Received: 4/19/23 at  15:13

Date & Time of Response: 4/28/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Mexican Springs Chapter

Title of Project: Bathroom Additions

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $285,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v [FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

A dditional information requested

FREF Eligibility Category:
¥ |(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
1.14, Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 ¢ 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by
:IProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 :
jlneligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant

Digitally signed by MacArthur Si
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant Dae: 2023,04.28 16:3112 0800

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. ldentification of parties.
m Cariied Chapte" p o xican Springs Chapter m 12114/22
s P.O. Box 689 B32mexicanspringsGnava) 8
m eddress: Tohatchl, New Mexico 87325 . Wﬁmﬂ maxleansprlngs.navajodxapters og_
This Form prepared by: Christine Sam phonglemal: 505-733-2832
Community Services Coordinator csam@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSGIVS namo ead €50 CONTACT PERSON'S %o

Tita andtype of Project: Bathroom Additions

Chapter President: Roberta J. Becenti phons & emat: 505-339-0585 bertbecenti@hotmall.com
Chapler Vico-Presidant: Caro) B. Muskett phona & emat: 505-879-3700 cbmuskett@naataanii.org
Chapler Sacretzry: Genevieve S. Jones phone & emat: 505-806-1885 jonesgenevieve@ymail.com
Chapter Treasurer, Same as Chapter Secratary phone & ema:
ChapierManageror CSC; Christine Sam phone &emat 505-733-2832 csam@navajochapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO; Derek Echohawk, ASC ASO phone & emal; 928-871-7547 ddechchawk@nnded.org
Listtypes of Suboontractors or Subrecipients that wil be paid wih FRF (i known): Navajo Contractors and Subcontractors

- 3 document attached
Amount of FRF requested; 285,000.00 ).00 __ FRF funding period: 12/14/22 - ()9‘?:“!:3"/'Z,gwx — _

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.
(a) Dwameﬂwmgm(s)ammpmea(s)mbefmmwmmmmwmm forwhat purposes, tha location{s) to be sesved,

The bathmom additions will be funded !n the amount of $285,000.00 to purchase materials and
supplies needed to add a bathroom addition to community members homes. These projects are
located within the community of Mexican Springs Chapter will help provide a bas!s Infrastructure that
help in the reduction of the spread of the COVID-19 and other viruses and illnesses.

3 _document attached

(b) Expiain how the Program or Project will bensfit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo Peaple:

The COVID-19 and other viruses has spread rapidly since 2020 because soms community members
don't have the means of hand washing sink, water and other basic infrastructure for this purpose. The
recipients of the bathroom addition will benefit from this project by providing a facility to wash their
hands and personal hygiene to help reduce the spread of COVID-19 and other lllnessﬁ.

(c) Provide a prospective timelina showing the estimated date of compietion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from inctaving costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and complating the

-Page1of2-




| APPENDIXA
Program(s) or Projeci(s) by December 31, 2026: —

'December 2022: Chapter to approve and support ARPA projects through a resolution and submit
Request Form and Expenditure plan to FRF office and DOJ for approval review; Spring 2023: work
with DCD and FRF office to select a contractor to build these bathroom additions; Fall 2023:
construction will beginning and completion by December 2026. [ document attached:

(d) Identify who wdll be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:

The Division of Community Development will oversea the project and the Mexican Springs Chapter will;
ensure project is in process and completed by December 2026. l

1

1 _document attached J
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded

prospectively. o

Each homeowner who will receive the bathroom additions will be responsible for the operalion and ,
maintenance costs for the bathroom additions upon completion. '

o [J document attached :

(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 [isting the
roposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

Other Public Health Services” 1.14

The Mexican Springs Chapter is requesting for funds to construct bathroom additions and purchases |
needed materials and supplies. The chapter will work with the Indian Health Services, Office of |
Environmental Health, and Navajo Triba!l Utility Authority. The goal of the project is to provide water
and sewer system for each recipient and help prevent the rapid spread of COVID-19 and other !
contagious viruses and illnesses.

[3J document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supperting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan {or indicate N/A).
Chapter resolution that supports and approves this project as well as list of reciplents.

S ” Chapter Resolution atiached
Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Reciplent affirns that its receipt of Fisca! Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
vith Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulahons and poficles:

m [ /- — __ Approvedby, — %‘\-‘x

Signitira of PregerssDONTACT PERSCH dewms
Approvedby: _ P neproveaty /\;@ﬁ/m

éym..ud cst
Approved fo submit
forReview. %‘_\-’ W

7o ¢f DCD Dincty

-Page20f2-



THE NAVAJO NATION Page1of3

FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
ART L. Business Unit No.: New Program Title: MEXICAN SPRINGS CHAPT! ER BATHROOM ADDITIONS Division/Branch: BCD/Executive
Prepared By: CHRISTINE SAM, CSC PhonaNo.: 505-733-2832 Email Address: csam@nnchapters.om
lL‘ Flzcal Year % of Fund () ®) ©)
ART L. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Mo |. Amount | Total | PARTIL BUDGETSUMMARY 1oy wNG Approved Differancs or
[N Fisezt Recovery Funds M=l 28500000 ] 100% Code _Original Budget _Proposed Budget Tota)
2001 Personnel Expenses |
3000 Trave Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplles
{5000 Lease and Rental
I5500 Communications and Utifiies
[5000 Repalrs and Malntenance

l6500 Contractual Services 6 0 285,000 285,000
7000 Spacial Transactlons
18000 Public Assistance

J0000 Capital Outlay
19500 Matching Funds
[9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 285,000.00 285,000
[PART V. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES o) €)
Total # of Positions Budgsted: 0 0
“ TOTAL:] $285,00000 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0
[PART V. THEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Jamas Adakal, Deputy Director APPROVED BY: Clvin Castilo, Executive Director
Program Manager's Printed Name Diviston Director / Branch Chlef's Printed Name

R E

Divistonr-Uirector ! Bran o1 8 SiY




THE NAVAJO NATION

FY 2023

PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Untt No.: New Program Name/Title:

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3

BUDGET FORM 2

MEXICAN SPRINGS CHAPTER BATHROOM ADDITIONS

PART [l PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAR:

PART Ill. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:

18t QIR

nd QIR

3rd QTR

4th QTR

Goal | Achual

God | Actual

Goal | Actual

God | Achudl

1. Goal Statement:

To bulld bathroom additions for family affected by the COVID pandemie,
Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Will construct 19 homes with Bathroom additions by end of FY 2026. |

2. Gozl Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

H 4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Qbjective:

i

i

‘ |
: §, Gogl Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNCWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATIO!
____ JamesAdakal, Deputy Director
Program tanagers Printed Name

D~y 2 2.2
Program Karfager's Sinature and Date

o’

AS BEEN TROROUGHLY REVIEWED,

Calvin Castillo, Exacufive Director

" Diviston Director/Bran

~“Diviston DirectorfBranch Chief's Signature and Date

ﬁ);c

ed Nameo

/522




THE NAVAJO NATION Page30f3

FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
PART L. PROGRAM INFORMATION :
Program Name/Title: MEXICAN SPRIKGS CHAPTER BATHRCOM ADDITIONS Business Unit No. New
PARTI. DETAILEDBUDGET: 1
(8) ®) _(©) _®)
Total by Total by
Obtec Object Coda Description and Justificetion (LOD7) s | Obon s
0D (Lo0g) Long)
6960 (Suboontractual Services 285,000
6980 - Contuct Bathroams 285,000

I Tora] 285,000 265,000




THE NAVAIO NATION Page 1of1
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
IPART L. Business Urit No.: NEW PARTI, Projct nformation
Project Tite:  MEXICAN SPRINGS CHAPTER BATHROOM ADDITION Project Type:  Bathroom Addtions
Project Description To Construct 8X14' bathroom dditions with ADA bathroom fodures, nunning water, electrical services Planned Start Date: ILII?I'ZL’
sewer connections, heating, roofing and Intedorfexterlor finishes, Planned End Date: 249/39) ‘Lo
Check one box: Horginaisudget  [JBudgetRevision  [] BudgetReatlocation ] Budget Modtfication ProjectManager: Christine Sam
PART L. ot mhlrwn'lv. Uss Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to compiela the Information below. 0 = Oct.: N=Nov.; D=Dec., elc. Expected Completion Date
List Projoct Task separetely; FY 2023 EY 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs,
a3 Plan, Desim, Construct, Equip .
of Fumish, 1st Q. ond Q. andar, Ah Q. 1800t 2d Q. 3nd Q. anar. 0Q/2s/ 26
ofn|D Fimlalmldlaa[alslo[n[D{d[F[{M[AlM]aloa] Al S|oO|N]D]J]F[M
Finance (Securing Funds) X Xxlx
Infiate RFP for contractors XXX
and Soloction xlx|x|x
E::conm x| x[x]|x
ction xIxIx| x| x|x|x|x|x|x
PART V. 3 $ 3 $ s $ $ $ PROJECTTOTAL ||
Expected Quertery Expendiures 28500010 $285,000.00 f
FOROMBUSEONLY:  ResolutionNo: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst




xican Springs Chapt”™

“\\\.’ 4

“DNe Hon. Nathan Notah, Council Delegate
§ Vincent Muskett, Grazing Official
3 Christine Sam, Comm. Service Coord.

Roberta J. Becenti, President §
Carol B. Muskett, Vice President 2|
Genevieve S. Jones, Sec./Treasurer -

P.0. Box 689 Tohatchi, N°M 87325

RESOLUTION OF THE
MEXICAN SPRINGS CHAPTER
RESOLUTION NUMBER: MS-03-2023-06
SUPPO G AND OVING XICAN GSC ER’S NAVAJO NATION FISC
RECOVERY FUNDS PROJECT EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR THE BATHROOM ADDITIONS IN THE

AMOUNT OF $285.000.00.

WHEREAS:

1. Mexican Springs Chapter is a certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation established and recognized by the
Navajo Nation Council as a foundation of the Navajo Nation government vested with the authority to
plan and implement projects in the nest interest of the community. See generally 2 N.N.C. §4021 et seq.
and 26 N.N.C. §103; and

2. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §102 (A), the Navajo Nation Council is governing body of the Navajo Nation; and

3. By resolution CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation Council approved the “Local Governance Act”, wherein
the Navajo Nation Council delegated governmental authority to the Chapters of the Navajo to address
matters of local concern with Navajo law, custom, and tradition; and

4. The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Fiscal Recovery Funds were allocated to the Navajo Nation to
support our efforts to respond to the impacts of COVID-19, funds are allocated to develop our Nation’s
basic infrastructure and improve the lives of our Navajo citizens. Many citizens have always had to live
without running water, clean drinking water, electricity and other basic services to support their daily
activities, health and welfare; and

5. Pursuant to Navajo Nation Council resolution number CJY-41-21, approved the establishment of the
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund and the Expenditure authorization project thereunder, waiving
certain provisions of the Navajo Nation Appropriations Act, Amending 12 N.N.C. § 334 to Authorize
emergency procurements, authorizing reimbursement of the SIHASIN funds and undesignated
unreserved fund balance, authorizing central support and regulatory cost funding, authorizing funding to
complete defunded Navajo Nation CARES Fund Expenditure Plans,



Page Two (2)
Resolution NO: MS-03-2023-06
Re: Supporting and Approving the Mexican Springs Chapter’s FRF expenditure plans for the Bathroom

Additions in the amount of $285,000.00.

authorizing the Establishment of a Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office within the Office of the
President and Vice-President.

6. Pursuant to Resolution number BFS-31-21, the Budget and Finance Committee of the Navajo Nation
Council approved the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund application procedures, forms, and
expenditure plan template, pursuant to CJY-41-21; and

7. Pursuant to Navajo Nation Council resolution number CIN-29-22, approved the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for chapter and regional projects, public safety emergency
communications, E911, and rural addressing projects, cyber security, public health projects, hardship
assistance, water and wastewater projects, broadband projects, home electricity connection and electric
capacity projects, housing projects and manufactured housing facilities, bathroom addition projects,
construction contingency funding, and reduced administrative funding.

@ The Mexican Springs Chapter affirms that the chapter will only use awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds and
implement this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA, ARPA regulations and with all
applicable Federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Mexican Springs Chapter hereby supports and approves the attached FRF expenditure plans for
Bathroom Additions in the amount of $285,000.00.

C-E-R-T-I-F-1-C-A-T-1-O-N
I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Mexican Springs Chapter at a duly
called meeting, in Mexican Springs, New Mexico, Navajo Nation, at which a quorum was present and the same
was passed by a vote of 18 in favor, 00 opposed and 01 abstained, this 10" day of MARCH, 2023.
MOTIONED BY: Vincent Muskett

SECONDED BY: William Nez, Sr.

Roberta J. Becen(i,\i’resident

csam/03.04.23



Roberta J. Becenti, President
Carol B. Muskett, Vice President
Genevieve S. Jones, Sec./Treasurer

Hon. Nathan Notah, Council Delegate
Vincent Muskett, Grazing Official
Christine Sam, Comm. Service Coord.

P.0. Box 689 Tohatchi, N°'M 87325

RESOLUTION OF THE
MEXICAN SPRINGS CHAPTER
RESOLUTION NUMBER: MS-01-2023-02

SUPPORTING AND APPROVING THE MEXICAN SPRINGS CHAPTER’S NAVAJO NATION
ISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS PROJECT EXPENDITURE PLANS BY DELETING POWERLINE
EXTENSION AND ADDING HOUSEWIRING PROJECT.

WHEREAS:

1. Mexican Springs Chapter is a certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation established and recognized
by the Navajo Nation Council as a foundation of the Navajo Nation government vested with the
authority to plan and implement projects in the nest interest of the community. See generally 2
N.N.C. §4021 et seq. and 26 N.N.C. §103; and

2. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §102 (A), the Navajo Nation Council is governing body of the Navajo
Nation; and

3. By resolution CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation Council approved the “Local Governance Act”,
wherein the Navajo Nation Council delegated governmental authority to the Chapters of the
Navajo to address matters of local concern with Navajo law, custom, and tradition; and

4. The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Fiscal Recovery Funds were allocated to the Navajo
Nation to support our efforts to respond to the impacts of COVID-19, funds are allocated to
develop our Nation’s basic infrastructure and improve the lives of our Navajo citizens. Many
citizens have always bad to live without running water, clean drinking water, electricity and
other basic services to support their daily activities, health and welfare; and

5. Pursuant to Navajo Nation Council resolution number CIY-41-21, approved the establishment of
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund and the Expenditure authorization project thereunder,
waiving certain provisions of the Navajo Nation Appropriations Act, Amending 12 N.N.C. § 334
to Authorize emergency procurements, authorizing reimbursement of the SITHASIN funds and
undesignated unreserved fund balance, authorizing central support and regulatory cost funding,
authorizing funding to complete defunded Navajo Nation CARES Fund Expenditure Plans, Page



Two (2)
Resolution NO: MS-01-2023-02
Re: Supporting and Approving the chapter’s FRF projects expenditure plans.

authorizing the Establishment of a Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office within the Office
of the President and Vice-President.

6. Pursuant to Resolution number BFS-31-21, the Budget and Finance Committee of the Navajo
Nation Council approved the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund application procedures,
forms, and expenditure plan template, pursuant to CJYY-41-21; and

7. Pursuant to Navajo Nation Council resolution number CIN-29-22, approved the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for chapter and regional projects, public safety
emergency communications, E911, and rural addressing projects, cyber security, public health
projects, hardship assistance, water and wastewater projects, broadband projects, home
electricity connection and electric capacity projects, housing projects and manufactured housing
facilities, bathroom addition projects, construction contingency funding, and reduced
administrative funding.

8. After thorough assessment the chapter feels that the need for house writing is critical for the
community of Mexican Springs.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Mexican Springs Chapter hereby supports and approves on the following ARPA projects
and expenditure plans in the amount of $1,760,467.90. This resolution supersedes all prior resolutions
and priorities for the chapter’s ARPA projects and are identified as:

a. Bathroom Additions - $285,000.00

b. Community cemetery expansion - $100,000.00
c. Home Renovations - $200,000.00

d. 3 Complete Homes - $750,000.00

e. House wiring Project - $425,467.90



Three (3)
Resolution NO: MS-01-2023-02
Re: Supporting and Approving the chapter’s FRF projects expenditure plans.

C-E-R-T-I-F-I-C-A-T-I-O-N
I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Mexican Springs Chapter at a

duly called meeting, in Mexican Springs, New Mexico, Navajo Nation, at which a quorum was present
and the same was passed by a voteof _21__infavor, 00 _opposed and _ 01 _ abstained, this 17%

day of JANUARY, 2023.

Roberta J. Becex@ President

csam/01.03.2023

Motion: Vincent Muskett

Second: Joseph Bitsie, Jr






